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Nancy 6. White 
General Counsel t.3 JUL 23 P?! ti: 28 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc 
150 South Monroe Street 
Room 400 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
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(305) 347-5558 

July 28, 2000 

Mrs. Blanca S. Bay0 
Director, Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Docket No. 981444-TP (No. Utilization) 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed is an original and fifteen copies of BellSouth 
Telecommunications, Inc.'s Motion for Variance of Number Pooling Requirement 
for IAESS Switches, which we ask that you file in the captioned docket. 

A copy of this letter is enclosed. Please mark it to indicate that the 
original was filed and return the copy to me. Copies have been served to the 
parties shown on the attached Certificate of Service. 

Enclosures 

All parties of record 
Marshall M. Criser Ill 

CTR R. Douglas Lackey 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
Docket No. 981444-TP 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via 

U.S. Mail this 28th day July, 2000 to the following: 

American Network Exchange, Inc. 
6 Nevada Drive #C 
New Hyde Park, N.Y. 11042-1114 

AT&T Communications of the Southern 
States, Inc. 

Tracy Hatch 
Marsha Rule 
101 North Monroe Street, Suite 700 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1549 
Tel: 850-425-6342 
Fax: 850425-6361 

AT&T Wireless Services of Florida, Inc. 
William Higgins 
11760 N. US Hwy. 1, W. Tower 3rd. FI. 
North Palm Beach, FL 33408 
Tel: 561 -7754383 

Ausley Law Firm 
Lee WilliSlJeffry Wahlen 
P.O. Box 391 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
Tel: 850-224-91 15 
Fax: 850-222-7952 

Beard and Associates 
3379 Sheffield Circle 
Sarasota, FL 34239-671 7 

BellSouth Mobility, Inc. (Atl) 
1 I00 Peachtree St. NE, #910 
Atlanta, GA 303094599 
Fax: 404-249-0453 

Bryant Law Firm 
201 S. Monroe St., #500 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Tel: 850-222-861 1 
Fax: 850-224-1 544 

City of Lakeland 
Mr. Gary Lawrence 
501 East Lemon Street 
Lakeland, FL 33801-5079 
Tel: 941 499-6575 
941 499-6344 

Cole Law Firm 
J.D. Thomas 
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20006-3458 
Tel: 202-659-9750 
Fax: 202452-0067 

David B. Erwin, Esq. 
127 Riversin k Road 
Crawfordville, FL 32327 
Tel: 926-9331 

Department of Management Services 
Carolyn Mason 
4050 Esplanade Way, Rm. 135B 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0950 
Tel: 850-922-7503 
Fax: 85041 3-7067 

Ervin Law Firm 
Everett Boyd 
P.O. Drawer 1170 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
Tel: 850-224-91 35 
Fax: 850-222-91 64 



Executive Office of the Governor 
Office of Planning and Budget 
General Government Unit 
The Capitol, Rm. 1502 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0001 

Florida Cable Telecommunications 
Assoc., Inc. 
Michael A. Gross 
310 N. Monroe St. 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Tel: 850-681 -1 990 
Fax: 850-681 -9676 

Florida Competitive Carriers Assoc. 
(OH) 
do J.P. Gillan and Associates 
P.O. Box 541038 
Orlando, FL 32854-1038 

Florida Public Telecommunications 
Assoc. 
Angela Green 
125 S. Gadsden St., #200 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1 525 
Tel: 850-222-5050 
Fax: 850-222-1 355 

Florida Telephone Assoc. 
Susan Langston 
P.O. Box 1776 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
Tel: 850-877-5141 
Fax: 850-878-3471 

Foley & Lardner Law Firm (DC) 
Marcus Williams 
3000 K St., NW, #500 
Washington, DC 20007 
Tel: 202-672-5323 
Fax: 202-672-5399 

Foley & Lardner Law Firm (Jax) 
Domenic Altomare 
P.O. Box240 
Jacksonville, FL 32202-3527 
Tel: 904-359-2000 
Fax: 904-564-6001 

Holland Law Firm 
Bruce May 
P. 0. Drawer 810 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
Tel: 850-224-7000 
Fax: 850-224-8832 

Hopping Law Firm 
Richard Melson 
P.O. Box6526 
Tallahassee, FL 32314 
Tel: 850-222-7500 
Fax: 850-224-8551 

Hyperion Telecommunications of 
Florida, Inc. (PA) 
Lee McDowell 
5 W. 3rd St. 
Coudersport, FL 16915-9210 

Intermedia Communications of Florida, 
& 
Mr. Steven Brown 
3625 Queen Palm Drive 
Tampa, FL 3361 9-1 309 
Tel: 81 3-829-001 I 
Fax: 81 3-8294923 

International Speedway C o p  
David Hickman 
P.O. Box 2801 
Daytona Beach, FL 32120-2801 
Tel: 904-254-2700 
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MCI WorldCom, Inc. 
Donna McNulty 
325 John Knox Road 
The Atrium, Suite 105 
Tallahassee, FL 32303 

Floyd R. Self 
Messer, Caparello & Self, P.A. 
215 South Monroe Street, S. 701 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1 876 
Tel: 850-222-0720 
Fax: 850-2244359 

Charles J. Beck 
Deputy Public Counsel 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison St., #812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 
Tel: 850488-9330 

Pennington Law Firm 
Peter Dun bar/Barbara Auger 
P.O. Box 10095 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
Tel: 850-222-3533 
Fax: 850-222-21 26 

Rutledge Law Firm 
Kenneth Hoffman 
P.O. Box 551 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
Tel: 850-681 -6788 
Fax: 850-681 -651 5 
Atty. for Wireless One 
Atty. for Omnipoint 

Senate Committee on Regulated 
Industries 
John Guthrie 
418 Senate Office Bldg. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
Tel: 850487-5829 
Fax: 850487-5925 

Swidler & Berlin 
Rindler/Falvey 
3000 K St. NW, #300 
Washington, DC 20007 
Tel: 202424-7500 
Fax: 202424-7645 

Telecommunications ResJlers Assoc. 
Andrew tsar 
P.O. Box 2461 
Gig Harbor, WA 98335461 
Tel: 206-265-391 0 
Fax: 206-265-391 2 

Teleport Communications Group, Inc. 
Frederik Cedarqvist 
Two Teleport Dr., 3rd fl. 
Staten Island, NY 1031 1-1 004 
Tel: 71 8-3704657 
Fax: 71 8-355-2795 

Time Warner AxS of Florida, L.P. d/b/a 
Time Warner Telecom 
2301 Lucien Way, Suite 300 
Maitland, FL 32751 

Time Warner Communications 
Carolyn Marek, VP, Regulatory Affairs 
Southeast Region 
233 Bramerton Court 
Franklin, TN 37069 
Tel: 61 5-376-6404 
Fax: 61 5-376-6405 

Utilities and Telecommunications (State 
House) 
Bill Tabor 
410 House Office Bldg. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Diana Caldwell 
Staff Counsel 
Florida Public Sewice Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FI 32399-0850 
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Peggy Arvanitas 
c/o REIMAX First Class, Inc. 
620 Bypass Drive 
Clearwater, FL 33764 
Tel. No. (727) 797-7500 

Cellular One of Southwest FL 
21 00 Electronics Lane 
Ft. Meyers, FL 33912-1605 
Tel. No. (941) 489-1600 
Fax. No. (941) 489-1622 

Lockheed Martin IMS 
Thomas Foley 
8200 Riverbend Blvd. 
Longwood, FL 32779-2327 
Tel. No. (407) 389-8929 
Fax. No. (407) 682-1 108 

Morrison 8t Foerster Law Firm 
Kimberly D. Wheeler 
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 5500 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
Tel. No. (202) 887-8750 
Fax. No. (202) 887-0763 

Ms. Alice Hatch 
Omnipoint Communications 
600 Ansin Blvd. 
Hallandale, FL 33009 
Tel. No. (954) 457-5744 
Fax. No. (954) 457-5705 
Time Warner (TN) 
Regulatory Affairs/Marek 
P.O. Box 21 0706 
Nashville, TN 37221 

James A. Dwyer 
Executive Vice President 
Wireless One Network 
21 00 Electronics Lane 
Ft. Meyers, Florida 33912 
Tel. No. (941) 489-1600 
Fax. No. (941) 489-1 928 

Beth Keating 
Staff Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FI 32399-0850 

Jack Shreve 
Public Counsel 
Office of the Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison Street 
Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 

FB.&hite . 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Number Utilization Study ) DOCKET NO. 981444-TP 
Investigation into Number 1 
Conservation Measures ) FILED: July 28,2000 

MOTION FOR VARIANCE OF NUMBER POOLING 
REQUIREMENT FOR 1AESS SWITCHES 

COMES NOW, BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. (“BellSouth”), and files its 

Motion for Variance of Number Pooling Requirement for 1 AESS Switches. In support of 

its Motion, BellSouth states the following: 

1. On September 15, 1999, the Federal Communications Commission issued 

Order No. 99-249, granting the Florida Public Service Commission (“Commission”) 

authority to implement interim number pooling. 

2. On May 30,2000, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-00-1046-PAA- 

TP accepting the parties offer of settlement, as modified in the order, requiring all local 

number portability capable (LNP) carriers to implement number pooling in the 954,561, 

and 904 by January 22,2001 , February 5,200 1 and April 2,200 1, respectively. 

3. The 1 AESS switch is a first generation digital switch manufactured by 

Lucent Technologies (“Lucent”). BellSouth currently has nineteen (1 9) 1 AESS switches 

in Florida. (See Exhibit 1) Of the 19 switches, ten (10) switches are in the three 

metropolitan statistical areas (MSAs) where the Commission has required number 

pooling to be implemented by April 2, 2001. 

4. In approximately late May or early June of 2000, BellSouth became aware 

that Lucent did not intend to develop the software necessary to implement number 

pooling in the IAESS switch due to Lucent’s announced discontinuance of support for the 
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1 AESS switch in the fourth quarter 2003. At this time, BellSouth is not aware of any 

potential workaround that will allow the lAESS switches to participate in number 

pooling. 

5 .  BellSouth’s current schedule indicates that eighteen of the nineteen 

1 AESS switches in Florida will be replaced by the end of the fourth quarter of 2003. The 

last lAESS switch is currently scheduled for replacement in July 2004. The current 

average replacement cost of each 1 AESS is approximately $8.5 million. 

6. BellSouth has completed its initial review of the number blocks available 

to be donated to the pools for each exchange once number pooling begins in these three 

NPAs.’ Based on this review, the ten 1 AESS switches in these NPAs contain only 21 

Non-Contaminated2 and 16 Contaminated3 blocks. (See Exhibit 2) 

7. BellSouth requests that the Commission grant BellSouth a variance from 

Order No. PSC-00-1046-PAA-TPY for technical reasons with regard to the 1 AESS 

switches in Florida until such time as those switches are replaced. BellSouth does not 

believe granting the requested variance will adversely impact the implementation of 

number pooling in these NPAs. BellSouth will implement number pooling in the 

switches that replace the lAESS switches at the time of replacement. In addition, 

BellSouth will continue to comply with the Commission’s number management 

requirements. These requirements will ensure that at the time of replacement, the 

maximum number of 1000 blocks available for donation will be protected from 

contamination. 

BellSouth’s initial review is the first step in preparing its numbering resources for pooling. 
Non-Contaminated means no telephone numbers have been assigned in the 1000 block. 
Contaminated means less than 10% or 100 telephone numbers have been assigned in the 1000 block 
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WHEREFORE, BellSouth requests that the Commission grant its Motion for 

Variance of Number Pooling Requirement for 1 AESS established in Commission Order 

NO. PSC-00-1046-PAA-TP. 

Respectfully submitted t h J ?  Day 2000. 

BE LLSO UTH TE L ECO M M U N I CAT1 0 N S, I N C . 

MICHAEL I? GOGGIN 
c/o Nancy Sims 
150 South Monroe Street, Suite 400 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(305) 347-5558 

Suite 4300 
675 W. Peachtree St., NE 
Atlanta, GA 30375 
(404) 335-0747 

222 108 
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Exhibit 1 
Page I of 1 

NPA 
407 
561 
56 1 
56 1 
56 1 
561 
904 
904 
904 
954 
954 
954 

305/786 
305/786 
305/786 
3051786 
305/786 
305/786 
3051786 

Exchange 
Orlando 

Ft. Pierce 
Jupiter 

Delray Beach 
West Palm Beach 

Delray Beach 
Jacksonville Beach 

Jacksonville 
Jacksonville 

Ft. Lauderdale 
Ft. Lauderdale 

Hollywood 
Miami 
Miami 
Miami 
Miami 
Miami 
Miami 
Miami 

Location 
ORLD-Magnolia 
Ft. Pierce 
Jupiter 
Kings Point 
Riviera Beach 
Delray Beach Main 
Jacksonville Beach 
JCVL Riverside 
JCVL Lake Forest 
FTLD-Coral Ridge 
FTLD-Sunrise 
Hallandale 
MIAM-West Miami 
MIAM-Poinciana 
MIAM-Opa Locka 
MIAM-Metro 
MIAM-Allapattah 
MIAM-Bays hore 
Miami Shores 

Service 
1/19/2002 
10/14/2001 
12/8/2001 
5/11/2002 
12/7/2002 
12/7/2003 
12/8/2002 
12/6/2003 
12/6/2003 
3/16/2002 
2/12/2002 
8/01/2003 
5/18/2001 
10/13/2001 
8/17/2002 
4/1/2003 
10/1/2003 
12/1/2003 
7/15/2004 



Exhibit 2 
Page 1 of 1 

Jacksonville 
Jacksonville Beach 
Delray Beach 
West Palm Beach 
Jupiter 
H o 11 yw o o d 
Ft. Lauderdale 

904 
904 
56 1 
561 
56 1 
954 
954 

Number of 
Switches in 

the Exchange 

1 
5 

1 
2 

3 
7 

7 
1 

0 
5 

4 

10 
4 

11 
0 
0 

Number 
of lAESS 
Switches 

0 
3 

2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 

Number of 
Non-Contaminated 
Blocks in 1 AESS 

4 
3 
7 
1 
4 
0 
2 

Number of Total Number of 
Contaminated Non-Contaminated 

Blocks in 1 AESS Blocks 

Total Number of 
Contaminated 

Blocks 
10 
1 
5 
10 
5 
0 
2 


