RECEIVED FIPSO

Legal Department

ORIGINAL

Nancy B. White General Counsel

00 JUL 28 PM 4: 38

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 150 South Monroe Street Room 400 Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (305) 347-5558

RECORDS AND REPORTING

July 28, 2000

Mrs. Blanca S. Bayó Director, Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

# Re: Docket No. 981444-TP (No. Utilization)

Dear Ms. Bayó:

Enclosed is an original and fifteen copies of BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.'s Motion for Variance of Number Pooling Requirement for 1AESS Switches, which we ask that you file in the captioned docket.

A copy of this letter is enclosed. Please mark it to indicate that the original was filed and return the copy to me. Copies have been served to the parties shown on the attached Certificate of Service.

Sincerely, Nancy B. White

Enclosures

APP	
CAE _ALCO:	All parties of record
CMP_lleri	Marshall M. Criser III
	R. Douglas Lackey
ECR	
LEG T	RECEIVED & FILED
OPC	- TILEU
PAI	
RGO	FPSC-BUREAU OF RECORDS
SEC	CORDS
SER	
OTH	

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

09139 JUL 288

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Docket No. 981444-TP

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via

U.S. Mail this 28th day July, 2000 to the following:

American Network Exchange, Inc. 6 Nevada Drive #C New Hyde Park, N.Y. 11042-1114

AT&T Communications of the Southern States, Inc. Tracy Hatch Marsha Rule 101 North Monroe Street, Suite 700 Tallahassee, FL 32301-1549 Tel: 850-425-6342 Fax: 850-425-6361

AT&T Wireless Services of Florida, Inc. William Higgins 11760 N. US Hwy. 1, W. Tower 3rd. Fl. North Palm Beach, FL 33408 Tel: 561-775-4383

Ausley Law Firm Lee Willis/Jeffry Wahlen P.O. Box 391 Tallahassee, FL 32302 Tel: 850-224-9115 Fax: 850-222-7952

Beard and Associates 3379 Sheffield Circle Sarasota, FL 34239-6717

BellSouth Mobility, Inc. (Atl) 1100 Peachtree St. NE, #910 Atlanta, GA 30309-4599 Fax: 404-249-0453 Bryant Law Firm 201 S. Monroe St., #500 Tallahassee, FL 32301 Tel: 850-222-8611 Fax: 850-224-1544

<u>City of Lakeland</u> Mr. Gary Lawrence 501 East Lemon Street Lakeland, FL 33801-5079 Tel: 941-499-6575 941-499-6344

Cole Law Firm J.D. Thomas 1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Washington, DC 20006-3458 Tel: 202-659-9750 Fax: 202-452-0067

David B. Erwin, Esq. 127 Riversink Road Crawfordville, FL 32327 Tel: 926-9331

Department of Management Services Carolyn Mason 4050 Esplanade Way, Rm. 135B Tallahassee, FL 32399-0950 Tel: 850-922-7503 Fax: 850-413-7067

Ervin Law Firm Everett Boyd P.O. Drawer 1170 Tallahassee, FL 32302 Tel: 850-224-9135 Fax: 850-222-9164 Executive Office of the Governor Office of Planning and Budget General Government Unit The Capitol, Rm. 1502 Tallahassee, FL 32399-0001

Florida Cable Telecommunications Assoc., Inc. Michael A. Gross 310 N. Monroe St. Tallahassee, FL 32301 Tel: 850-681-1990 Fax: 850-681-9676

Florida Competitive Carriers Assoc. (Orl) c/o J.P. Gillan and Associates P.O. Box 541038 Orlando, FL 32854-1038

Florida Public Telecommunications Assoc. Angela Green 125 S. Gadsden St., #200 Tallahassee, FL 32301-1525 Tel: 850-222-5050 Fax: 850-222-1355

Florida Telephone Assoc. Susan Langston P.O. Box 1776 Tallahassee, FL 32302 Tel: 850-877-5141 Fax: 850-878-3471

Foley & Lardner Law Firm (DC) Marcus Williams 3000 K St., NW, #500 Washington, DC 20007 Tel: 202-672-5323 Fax: 202-672-5399 Foley & Lardner Law Firm (Jax) Domenic Altomare P.O. Box 240 Jacksonville, FL 32202-3527 Tel: 904-359-2000 Fax: 904-564-6001

Holland Law Firm Bruce May P. O. Drawer 810 Tallahassee, FL 32302 Tel: 850-224-7000 Fax: 850-224-8832

Hopping Law Firm Richard Melson P.O. Box 6526 Tallahassee, FL 32314 Tel: 850-222-7500 Fax: 850-224-8551

Hyperion Telecommunications of Florida, Inc. (PA) Lee McDowell 5 W. 3rd St. Coudersport, FL 16915-9210

Intermedia Communications of Florida, Inc.

Mr. Steven Brown 3625 Queen Palm Drive Tampa, FL 33619-1309 Tel: 813-829-0011 Fax: 813-829-4923

International Speedway Corp. David Hickman P.O. Box 2801 Daytona Beach, FL 32120-2801 Tel: 904-254-2700 MCI WorldCom, Inc. Donna McNulty 325 John Knox Road The Atrium, Suite 105 Tallahassee, FL 32303

Floyd R. Self Messer, Caparello & Self, P.A. 215 South Monroe Street, S. 701 Tallahassee, FL 32301-1876 Tel: 850-222-0720 Fax: 850-224-4359

Charles J. Beck Deputy Public Counsel Office of Public Counsel c/o The Florida Legislature 111 W. Madison St., #812 Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 Tel: 850-488-9330

Pennington Law Firm Peter Dunbar/Barbara Auger P.O. Box 10095 Tallahassee, FL 32302 Tel: 850-222-3533 Fax: 850-222-2126

Rutledge Law Firm Kenneth Hoffman P.O. Box 551 Tallahassee, FL 32302 Tel: 850-681-6788 Fax: 850-681-6515 Atty. for Wireless One Atty. for Omnipoint

Senate Committee on Regulated Industries John Guthrie 418 Senate Office Bldg. Tallahassee, FL 32399 Tel: 850-487-5829 Fax: 850-487-5925 Swidler & Berlin Rindler/Falvey 3000 K St. NW, #300 Washington, DC 20007 Tel: 202-424-7500 Fax: 202-424-7645

Telecommunications Resellers Assoc. Andrew Isar P.O. Box 2461 Gig Harbor, WA 98335-4461 Tel: 206-265-3910 Fax: 206-265-3912

Teleport Communications Group, Inc. Frederik Cedarqvist Two Teleport Dr., 3rd fl. Staten Island, NY 10311-1004 Tel: 718-370-4657 Fax: 718-355-2795

Time Warner AxS of Florida, L.P. d/b/a Time Warner Telecom 2301 Lucien Way, Suite 300 Maitland, FL 32751

Time Warner Communications Carolyn Marek, VP, Regulatory Affairs Southeast Region 233 Bramerton Court Franklin, TN 37069 Tel: 615-376-6404 Fax: 615-376-6405

Utilities and Telecommunications (State House) Bill Tabor 410 House Office Bldg. Tallahassee, FL 32399

Diana Caldwell Staff Counsel Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FI 32399-0850 Peggy Arvanitas c/o RE/MAX First Class, Inc. 620 Bypass Drive Clearwater, FL 33764 Tel. No. (727) 797-7500

Cellular One of Southwest FL 2100 Electronics Lane Ft. Meyers, FL 33912-1605 Tel. No. (941) 489-1600 Fax. No. (941) 489-1622

Lockheed Martin IMS Thomas Foley 8200 Riverbend Blvd. Longwood, FL 32779-2327 Tel. No. (407) 389-8929 Fax. No. (407) 682-1108

Morrison & Foerster Law Firm Kimberly D. Wheeler 2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Suite 5500 Washington, D.C. 20006 Tel. No. (202) 887-8750 Fax. No. (202) 887-0763

Ms. Alice Hatch Omnipoint Communications 600 Ansin Blvd. Hallandale, FL 33009 Tel. No. (954) 457-5744 Fax. No. (954) 457-5705 Time Warner (TN) Regulatory Affairs/Marek P.O. Box 210706 Nashville, TN 37221

James A. Dwyer Executive Vice President Wireless One Network 2100 Electronics Lane Ft. Meyers, Florida 33912 Tel. No. (941) 489-1600 Fax. No. (941) 489-1928 Beth Keating Staff Counsel Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Fl 32399-0850

Jack Shreve Public Counsel Office of the Public Counsel c/o The Florida Legislature 111 W. Madison Street Room 812 Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400

may B. Thite

# ORIGINAL

#### BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

)

)

In Re: Number Utilization Study Investigation into Number Conservation Measures

, '. '

DOCKET NO. 981444-TP

FILED: July 28, 2000

# MOTION FOR VARIANCE OF NUMBER POOLING REQUIREMENT FOR 1AESS SWITCHES

COMES NOW, BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. ("BellSouth"), and files its Motion for Variance of Number Pooling Requirement for 1AESS Switches. In support of its Motion, BellSouth states the following:

1. On September 15, 1999, the Federal Communications Commission issued Order No. 99-249, granting the Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission") authority to implement interim number pooling.

2. On May 30, 2000, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-00-1046-PAA-

TP accepting the parties offer of settlement, as modified in the order, requiring all local number portability capable (LNP) carriers to implement number pooling in the 954, 561, and 904 by January 22, 2001, February 5, 2001 and April 2, 2001, respectively.

3. The 1AESS switch is a first generation digital switch manufactured by Lucent Technologies ("Lucent"). BellSouth currently has nineteen (19) 1AESS switches in Florida. (See Exhibit 1) Of the 19 switches, ten (10) switches are in the three metropolitan statistical areas (MSAs) where the Commission has required number pooling to be implemented by April 2, 2001.

4. In approximately late May or early June of 2000, BellSouth became aware that Lucent did not intend to develop the software necessary to implement number pooling in the IAESS switch due to Lucent's announced discontinuance of support for the

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

09139 JUL 288

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

1AESS switch in the fourth quarter 2003. At this time, BellSouth is not aware of any potential workaround that will allow the 1AESS switches to participate in number pooling.

5. BellSouth's current schedule indicates that eighteen of the nineteen 1AESS switches in Florida will be replaced by the end of the fourth quarter of 2003. The last 1AESS switch is currently scheduled for replacement in July 2004. The current average replacement cost of each 1AESS is approximately \$8.5 million.

6. BellSouth has completed its initial review of the number blocks available to be donated to the pools for each exchange once number pooling begins in these three NPAs.<sup>1</sup> Based on this review, the ten 1AESS switches in these NPAs contain only 21 Non-Contaminated<sup>2</sup> and 16 Contaminated<sup>3</sup> blocks. (See Exhibit 2)

7. BellSouth requests that the Commission grant BellSouth a variance from Order No. PSC-00-1046-PAA-TP, for technical reasons with regard to the 1AESS switches in Florida until such time as those switches are replaced. BellSouth does not believe granting the requested variance will adversely impact the implementation of number pooling in these NPAs. BellSouth will implement number pooling in the switches that replace the 1AESS switches at the time of replacement. In addition, BellSouth will continue to comply with the Commission's number management requirements. These requirements will ensure that at the time of replacement, the maximum number of 1000 blocks available for donation will be protected from contamination.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> BellSouth's initial review is the first step in preparing its numbering resources for pooling.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Non-Contaminated means no telephone numbers have been assigned in the 1000 block.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Contaminated means less than 10% or 100 telephone numbers have been assigned in the 1000 block

WHEREFORE, BellSouth requests that the Commission grant its Motion for

Variance of Number Pooling Requirement for 1AESS established in Commission Order

No. PSC-00-1046-PAA-TP.

Respectfully submitted this Day of fully, 2000.

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

NANCY B. WHITE (SP) MICHAEL P. GOGGIN c/o Nancy Sims 150 South Monroe Street, Suite 400 Tallahassee, FL 32301 (305) 347-5558

R. DOUGLÁS LAČKE

BENNETT L. ROSS Suite 4300 675 W. Peachtree St., NE Atlanta, GA 30375 (404) 335-0747

222108

### Exhibit 1 Page 1 of 1

NPA	Exchange	Location	Service
407	Orlando	ORLD-Magnolia	1/19/2002
561	Ft. Pierce	Ft. Pierce	10/14/2001
561	Jupiter	Jupiter	12/8/2001
561	Delray Beach	Kings Point	5/11/2002
561	West Palm Beach	Riviera Beach	12/7/2002
561	Delray Beach	Delray Beach Main	12/7/2003
904	Jacksonville Beach	Jacksonville Beach	12/8/2002
904	Jacksonville	JCVL Riverside	12/6/2003
904	Jacksonville	JCVL Lake Forest	12/6/2003
954	Ft. Lauderdale	FTLD-Coral Ridge	3/16/2002
954	Ft. Lauderdale	FTLD-Sunrise	2/12/2002
954	Hollywood	Hallandale	8/01/2003
305/786	Miami	MIAM-West Miami	5/18/2001
305/786	Miami	MIAM-Poinciana	10/13/2001
305/786	Miami	MIAM-Opa Locka	8/17/2002
305/786	Miami	MIAM-Metro	4/1/2003
305/786	Miami	MIAM-Allapattah	10/1/2003
305/786	Miami	MIAM-Bayshore	12/1/2003
305/786	Miami	Miami Shores	7/15/2004

# Exhibit 2 Page 1 of 1

Exchange	NPA	Number of Switches in the Exchange	Number of 1AESS Switches	Number of Non-Contaminated Blocks in 1AESS	Number of Contaminated Blocks in 1AESS	Total Number of Non-Contaminated Blocks	Total Number of Contaminated Blocks
Jacksonville	904	18	2	4	5	14	10
Jacksonville Beach	904	1	1	3	1	3	1
Delray Beach	561	2	2	7	5	7	5
West Palm Beach	561	7	1	1	0	10	10
Jupiter	561	1	1	4	5	4	5
Hollywood	954	4	1	0	0	0	0
Ft. Lauderdale	954	11	2	2	0	3	2